other accused persons also continued to be dismissed on the grounds that they might 

coordinate their story, and it was about ten (10) months after the indictment that bail 

was granted to them. Similarly, in the Pressance case, requests for bail by the accused 

who claimed not guilty continued to be dismissed and it took two hundred and forty 

eight (248) days until bail was granted. 

In 2023, the bail rate in the first instance at district courts was 33.7% in cases where the 

accused pleaded guilty (i.e. confession cases), while it was 25.8% in cases where the 

accused pleaded not guilty (i.e. denial cases) , which means that bail is exceptional in